Identification of Special AT-Rich Sequence Binding
Protein 1 as a Novel Tumor Antigen Recognized by CD8+
T Cells: Implication for Cancer Immunotherapy
Mingjun Wang1,2., Bingnan Yin1., Satoko Matsueda2., Lijuan Deng1, Ying Li2, Wei Zhao1, Jia Zou1,
Qingtian Li1, Christopher Loo1, Rong-Fu Wang1,2, Helen Y. Wang1,2*
1Center for Inflammation and Epigenetics, The Methodist Hospital Research Institute, Houston, Texas, United States of America, 2Center for Cell and Gene Therapy,
Baylor College of Medicine, Houston, Texas, United States of America
Abstract

dehydrogenase (LDH) assay (Promega; Madison, WI, USA). The
assay was performed in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions. LDH release was calculated based on the following
formula:
Cytotoxicity (%) = (Experimental – Effector Spontaneous –
Target Spontaneous LDH release)/(Target Maximum – Target
Spontaneous LDH release)6100.
Spontaneous release was determined by using the supernatant
of the target cells alone or effector cells alone, and the maximum
release was determined by using the supernatant of target cells
incubated with a lysis solution included in LDH kit.
Table 1. A list of predicted HLA-A*02 binding peptides derived from SATB1.
Binding score
SATB1 peptides HLA restriction Position Sequence BIMASa SYFPEITHIb Rankpepc
SATB1105–113 HLA-A2 105113 MLFNQLIEM 71.872 21 87
SATB1658–666 HLA-A2 658–666 ILQSFIQDV 1033.404 27 86
SATB1544–552 HLA-A2 544–552 TLWENLSMI 816.565 25 95
SATB1156–164 HLA-A2 156–164 MLQDVYHVV 298.138 22 88
SATB1514–522 HLA-A2 514–522 ALFAKVAAT 63.417 25 80
SATB1325–333 HLA-A2 325–333 QLLNQQYAV 257.342 24 81
SATB1315–323 HLA-A2 315–323 QLVNQQLVM 2.037 15 73
SATB172–80 HLA-A2 72–80 TMLPVFCVV 144.784 22 69
SATB1623–631 HLA-A2 623–631 RLPPRQPTV 69.552 25 54
SATB1565–574 HLA-A2 565–574 AIYEQESNAV 125.472 25 11.261
SATB1196–205 HLA-A2 196–205 LLKDMNQSSL 5.211 24 10.011
SATB1214–223 HLA-A2 214–223 SMISSIVNST 12.379 23 7.812
Note: a Predicted T(1/2) of disassociation in minutes;
band c Higher values represent better binders.
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0056730.t001
Recognition of SATB1 by CD8+ T Cells